e IWVEATT . vieo

ABN 34 000 029 407
EMAIL PRINT POST APPROVED PP565001/00099

MAJOR Issue: 1
APPLIANCES  Technical Publication N° CG 006 Book HGS5 Date: 8/00

f

WESTINGHOUSE

GAS
UPRIGHT COOKERS
“J” SERIES

SECTION PAGE N°

CONTROL PANEL & GAS RAIL ASSEMBLIES 2-11
HOB & GAS PIPE ASSEMBLIES 12 -15
GRILL BOX & GRILL DOOR ASSEMBLIES 16 - 21
OVEN ASSEMBLIES 22-27
FRONT FRAME & PANEL ASSEMBLIES 28 — 31
OVEN DOOR ASSEMBLY 32 &33
GAS CONVERSION KITS 34
CIRCUIT DIAGRAM 35

/M ODELS: \

GUJ411WT*00
GUJ411W*00
GUJ412W*00
Release Date: 05/00 GUJ 416W=*00
GUJ418W*00

NOTE:
NG or LP in MODEL N°

K DENOTES GAS TYPE /

\

© Copyright Email Limited 2000 Technical Services




MODELS: GUJ411WT#00

Page 2 CG 006

EX. VIEW DRAWING 3337
CONTROL PANEL & GAS RAIL
ASSEMBLY




ITEM PART N° DESCRIPTION Ex. 3337 QTY
1 0019 007 917  Knob, Control, Gas, White, H/Trust (Inc. Item 2) 6
2 29143982 Clip, Knob (Part of Item 1) 6
3 0200 001 253  Skirt, Spring, Knob, White 6
4 0038 010 555  Panel, Control, Front, Scr. GUJ411WT/W 1
5 0654 001 058 | Cock, Gas, 12mm Outlet, SABAF 4
6 0654 001 059 @ Cock, Gas, Grill, NG 1
7 0541 001 237  Thermostat, SABAF, Q/Connect 1
8 0208 003 414 @ Seal, SABAF, Cock to Rail 6
9 0541 001 236 = Thermocouple, 1400mm, SABAF, Q/Connect 1
10 0336 001 832  Pipe, Manifold/Gas Rail 1
11 0030 024 041  Bracket, Mounting, Gas Rail 1
12 0750 001 023  Screw, Clamp, Cock 5
13 0750 001 020  Screw, Clamp, Thermostat 1
14 0115009 011  Washer, Sealing 2
15 0336 001 833 | Pipe, Inlet 1
16 0151 001 113 | Adaptor, Test Point, LP 1
17 0294 001 026  Governor, NG 1
18 0701 009 027 @ Screw, N° 8 x 2, Mush #2PH. AB. BK. X
19 0673 001 051  Igniter, Piezo, Oven 1
20 0173 020 072 = Wire, Ignition, Piezo to Oven Burner, 1100mm 1
21 90351315 Wire Assy, Earth, Oven Piezo/Gas Rail, 200mm 1
22 0673 001 050 | Igniter, Piezo-Mini, Grill 1
23 9031 1315 Wire Assy, Earth, Piezo/Grill Burner, 400mm 1
24 0126 004 160 | Sleeve, Insulation, F/Glass, 300mm 1
25 0589 001 033  Bumper Stop, Grey 2

Page 3 CG 006



MODELS: GUJ411W#*00 EX. VIEW DRAWING 3239
CONTROL PANEL & GAS RAIL
ASSEMBLY

Page 4 CG 006




ITEM PART N° DESCRIPTION Ex. 3239 QTY
1 0019 007 905  Knob, Control, Gas, White, W/H (Inc. Item 2) 6
2 29143982 Clip, Knob (Part of Item 1) 6
3 0200 001 253  Skirt, Spring, Knob, White 6
4 0038 010 555  Panel, Control, Front, Scr. GUJ411WT/W 1
5 0654 001 058 | Cock, Gas, 12mm Outlet, SABAF 4
6 0654 001 059 @ Cock, Gas, Grill, NG 1
7 0541 001 237  Thermostat, SABAF, Q/Connect 1
8 0208 003 414 @ Seal, SABAF, Cock to Rail 6
9 0541 001 236 = Thermocouple, 1400mm, SABAF, Q/Connect 1
10 0336 001 832  Pipe, Manifold/Gas Rail 1
11 0030 024 041  Bracket, Mounting, Gas Rail 1
12 0750 001 023  Screw, Clamp, Cock 5
13 0750 001 020  Screw, Clamp, Thermostat 1
14 0115009 011  Washer, Sealing 2
15 0336 001 833 | Pipe, Inlet 1
16 0151 001 113 | Adaptor, Test Point, LP 1
17 0294 001 026  Governor, NG 1
18 0701 009 027 @ Screw, N° 8 x 2, Mush #2PH. AB. BK. X
19 0673 001 051  Igniter, Piezo, Oven 1
20 0173 020 072 = Wire, Ignition, Piezo to Oven Burner, 1100mm 1
21 90351315 Wire Assy, Earth, Oven Piezo/Gas Rail, 200mm 1
22 0673 001 050 | Igniter, Piezo-Mini, Grill 1
23 9031 1315 Wire Assy, Earth, Piezo/Grill Burner, 400mm 1
24 0126 004 160 | Sleeve, Insulation, F/Glass, 300mm 1
25 0589 001 033  Bumper Stop, Grey 2

Page 5 CG 006



MODELS: GUJ412W#*00

Page 6 CG 006

EX. VIEW DRAWING 3284
CONTROL PANEL & GAS RAIL
ASSEMBLY




0336 001 833

Pipe, Inlet

0151 001 113

Adaptor, Test Point, LP

ITEM PART N°® DESCRIPTION Ex. 3284 QTY
1 0019 007 905  Knob, Control, Gas, White, W/H (Inc. Item 3) 6
2 0019 007 911  Knob, Control, Timer, White, W/H (Inc. Item 3) 1
3 29143982 Clip, Knob (Part of Item 1 & 2) 7
4 0200 001 253  Skirt, Spring, Knob, White 7
5 0150 005 259 | Screw, M4 x Smm, Pan #2PH. Small HD. 2
6 0038 010 557 @ Panel, Control, Front, Scr. GUJ412W 1
7 0574 001 230  Timer, 60 Min (360 Action) 1
8 0654 001 058 | Cock, Gas, 12mm Outlet, SABAF 4
9 0654 001 059 @ Cock, Gas, Grill, NG 1
10 0541 001 237  Thermostat, SABAF, Q/Connect 1
11 0208 003 414 @ Seal, SABAF, Cock to Rail 6
12 0541 001 236 = Thermocouple, 1400mm, SABAF, Q/Connect 1
13 0336 001 832  Pipe, Manifold/Gas Rail 1
14 0030 024 041  Bracket, Mounting, Gas Rail 1
15 0750 001 023  Screw, Clamp, Cock 5
16 0750 001 020  Screw, Clamp, Thermostat 1
17 0115009 011  Washer, Sealing 2
18 1
19 1

1
X
1
1
1
1
1
1
2

20 0294 001 026 = Governor, NG

21 0701 009 027  Screw, N° 8 x 27, Mush #2PH. AB. BK.

22 0673 001 051  Igniter, Piezo, Oven

23 0173 020 072 = Wire, Ignition, Piezo to Oven Burner, 1100mm
24 90351315 Wire Assy, Earth, Oven Piezo/Gas Rail, 200mm
25 0673 001 050 | Igniter, Piezo-Mini, Grill

26 9031 1315 Wire Assy, Earth, Piezo/Grill Burner, 400mm
27 0126 004 160 | Sleeve, Insulation, F/Glass, 300mm

28 0589 001 033  Bumper Stop, Grey

Page 7 CG 006



MODELS: GUJ416W#*00

Page 8 CG 006

EX. VIEW DRAWING 3283
CONTROL PANEL & GAS RAIL
ASSEMBLY




ITEM PARTN°® DESCRIPTION Ex. 3283 QTY
1 0019 007 905  Knob, Control, Gas, White, W/H (Inc. Item 3) 6
2 0019 007 911  Knob, Control, Timer, White, W/H (Inc. Item 3) 1
3 29143982 Clip, Knob (Part of Item 1 & 2) 7
4 0200 001 253  Skirt, Spring, Knob, White 7
5 0150 005 259 @ Screw, M4 x Smm, Pan #2PH. Small HD. 2
6 0038 010 581 @ Panel, Control, Front, Scr. GUJ416W 1
7 0574 001 230  Timer, 60 Min (360 Action) 1
8 0654 001 058 | Cock, Gas, 12mm Outlet, SABAF 4
9 0654 001 059 @ Cock, Gas, Grill, NG 1
10 0541 001 237  Thermostat, SABAF, Q/Connect 1
11 0208 003 414 @ Seal, SABAF, Cock to Rail 6
12 0541 001 236 = Thermocouple, 1400mm, SABAF, Q/Connect 1
13 0336 001 832  Pipe, Manifold/Gas Rail 1
14 0030 024 041  Bracket, Mounting, Gas Rail 1
15 0750 001 023  Screw, Clamp, Cock 5
16 0750 001 020  Screw, Clamp, Thermostat 1
17 0115009 011  Washer, Sealing 2
18 0336 001 833 | Pipe, Inlet 1
19 0151 001 113 | Adaptor, Test Point, LP 1
20 0294 001 026 = Governor, NG 1
21 0701 009 027 | Screw, N° 8 x 2, Mush #2PH. AB. BK. X
22 0534 001 647  Switch, Electronic, Ignition, White 1
23 0534 001 648 @ Switch, Oven Light, S/Pole, White 1
24 0589 001 033  Bumper Stop, Grey 2

Page 9 CG 006



MODELS: GUJ418W#*00 EX. VIEW DRAWING 3285
CONTROL PANEL & GAS RAIL
ASSEMBLY

Page 10 CG 006




ITEM PART N°® DESCRIPTION Ex. 3285 QTY
1 0019 007 905  Knob, Control, Gas, White, W/H (Inc. Item 3) 6
2 0019 007 911  Knob, Control, Timer, White, W/H (Inc. Item 3) 1
3 29143982 Clip, Knob (Part of Item 1 & 2) 7
4 0200 001 253  Skirt, Spring, Knob, White 7
5 0150 005 259 @ Screw, M4 x Smm, Pan #2PH. Small HD. 2
6 0038 010 561 @ Panel, Control, Front, Scr. GUJ418W 1
7 0574 001 230  Timer, 60 Min (360 Action) 1
8 0654 001 058 | Cock, Gas, 12mm Outlet, SABAF 4
9 0654 001 059 @ Cock, Gas, Grill, NG 1
10 0541 001 237  Thermostat, SABAF, Q/Connect 1
11 0208 003 414 @ Seal, SABAF, Cock to Rail 6
12 0541 001 236 = Thermocouple, 1400mm, SABAF, Q/Connect 1
13 0336 001 832  Pipe, Manifold/Gas Rail 1
14 0030 024 041  Bracket, Mounting, Gas Rail 1
15 0750 001 023  Screw, Clamp, Cock 5
16 0750 001 020  Screw, Clamp, Thermostat 1
17 0115009 011  Washer, Sealing 2
18 0336 001 833 | Pipe, Inlet 1
19 0151 001 113 | Adaptor, Test Point, LP 1
20 0294 001 026 = Governor, NG 1
21 0701 009 027 | Screw, N° 8 x 2, Mush #2PH. AB. BK. X
22 0534 001 647  Switch, Electronic, Ignition, White 1
23 0534 001 648 @ Switch, Oven Light, S/Pole, White 2
24 0589 001 033  Bumper Stop, Grey 2

Page 11 CG 006



EX. VIEW DRAWING 3276
HOB & GAS PIPE
ASSEMBLY

GUJ411W*00
GUJ412W*00

MODELS: GUJ411WT#00

Page 12 CG 006




ITEM PART N° DESCRIPTION Ex. 3276 QTY
1 0602 001 867 Hob, Enamel, Gas, Flat 1
2 0004 008 346 = Burner/Distributor, Large, SABAF 1
3 0004 008 349  Burner/Cap, Enamel, Large, SABAF 1
4 0004 008 344 | Burner/Distributor, Small, SABAF 1
5 0004 008 347  Burner/Cap, Enamel, Small, SABAF 1
6 0004 008 345 | Burner/Distributor, Medium, SABAF 2
7 0004 008 348  Burner/Cap, Enamel, Medium, SABAF 2
8 0127 001 110  Trivet, Standard, Enamel 2
9 0038 016 658 @ Panel, Splashback, Screened, W/H 1
10 0750 006 006 @ Screw, M3 x 6mm, CSK. #2 PH. S/S 8
11 0004 008 342 | Burner/Cup, Medium, SABAF 2
12 0004 008 341 | Burner/Cup, Small, SABAF 1
13 0004 008 343  Burner/Cup, Large, SABAF 1
14 0055 007 039 @ Tube, Burner, Rear, RH 1
15 0055 007 041 @ Tube, Burner, Front, RH 1
16 0055 007 038 | Tube, Burner, Rear, LH 1
17 0055 007 040 | Tube, Burner, Front, LH 1
18 0336 001 834  Pipe, Oven Supply 1
19 0212 002 079  Holder, Injector, Oven 1
20 0609 777 301 | Kit, Gas Conversion, STD, NG 1

0609 001 303 | Kit, Gas Conversion, STD, LP 1
21 0081 009 045 @ Frame, Front, Enamel, Gas, F/C 1
22 0701 009 027  Screw, N° 8 x ¥2”, Mush #2PH. AB. BK. X
23 0038 006 706  Panel, Side Upright 2

Page 13 CG 006



EX. VIEW DRAWING 3274
HOB & GAS PIPE
ASSEMBLY

GUJ418W+*00

MODELS: GUJ416W#*00

rayec i+ wva uvvo




ITEM PART N° DESCRIPTION Ex. 3274 QTY
1 0602 001 875 Hob, Enamel, Gas, Wok, Ignition, Flat 1
2 0004 008 310 | Burner/Distributor, Wok, SABAF 1
3 0004 008 312 | Burner/Cap, Enamel, Large, Wok, SABAF 1
4 0004 008 311 | Burner/Cap, Enamel, Small, Wok, SABAF 1
5 0004 008 344 | Burner/Distributor, Small, SABAF 1
6 0004 008 347  Burner/Cap, Enamel, Small, SABAF 1
7 0004 008 345 | Burner/Distributor, Medium, SABAF 2
8 0004 008 348  Burner/Cap, Enamel, Medium, SABAF 2
9 0127 001 110  Trivet, Standard, Enamel 1
10 0127 001 108 @ Trivet, Wok, Enamel 1
11 0038 016 658  Panel, Splashback, Screened, W/H 1
12 0750 006 006 @ Screw, M3 x 6mm, CSK. #2 PH. S/S 10
13 0004 008 342 = Burner/Cup, Medium, SABAF 2
14 0004 008 341 = Burner/Cup, Small, SABAF 1
15 0027 012 392  Burner/Base, Wok, SABAF 1
16 0055 007 039 @ Tube, Burner, Rear, RH 1
17 0055 007 041 @ Tube, Burner, Front, RH 1
18 0055 007 038 | Tube, Burner, Rear, LH 1
19 0055 007 042 | Tube, Burner, Front, LH (Wok) 1
20 0049 001 188  Spark/Plug, Ignition, 600mm 2
21 0049 001 189  Spark/Plug, Ignition, 750mm 1
22 0049 001 185  Spark/Plug, Ignition, Wok, 750mm 1
23 0208 003 420  Seal, Spark Plug, Hotplate 3
24 0208 003 418  Seal, Spark Plug, Wok 1
25 0125 008 347  Clip, Spark Plug 4
26 0336 001 834  Pipe, Oven Supply 1
27 0212 002 079 | Holder, Injector, Oven 1
28 0609 777 302 | Kit, Gas Conversion, WOK, NG 1

0609 001 304 | Kit, Gas Conversion, WOK, LP 1
29 0081 009 045 @ Frame, Front, Enamel, Gas, F/C 1
30 0701 009 027  Screw, N° 8 x ¥2”, Mush #2PH. AB. BK. X
31 0038 006 706  Panel, Side Upright 2

Page 15 CG 006



EX. VIEW DRAWING 3336
GRILL BOX & GRILL DOOR

GUJ411WT*00

.
.

MODELS

ASSEMBLY

Page 16 CG 006




0049 001 192

Plug, Spark, Ignition, Grill

0327 001 168

Rack, Side Support, Grill Dish

ITEM PART N° DESCRIPTION Ex. 3336 QTY
1 0257 001 020  Canopy, Grill, Gas
2 0349 001 352  Shield, Vent Spillage
3 0092 001 192  Flue, Duct, Oven
4 0488 001 325 @ Grill Box, Enamel
5 0547 001 093  Grommet, Hinge to Grill Box
6 0701 009 027 @ Screw, N° 8 x 2, Mush #2PH. AB. BK.
7 0589 001 033  Bumper, Stop, Grey
8 0036 001 072 | Dish, Grill, Enamel
9 0327 001 153  Rack, Insert, Grill Dish
10 0701 009 012 @ Screw, N° 8 x 1»”, Mush #2PH. NI
11 N.P.N. Part of Mini Piezo Part N° 0673 001 050
12 0030 023 360  Bracket, Igniter, Grill
13 9031 13 15 Wire Assy, Earth, Piezo/Grill Burner, 400mm
14
15
16
17
18
19

0004 008 330  Burner, Grill
0030 024 035 @ Bracket, Mounting, Grill Burner
0038 001 686 | Panel, Inner, Grill Door, Enamel
0045 003 280 | Hinge & Spring, Grill Door, RH. Blk.
20 0120 006 014  Spring, Hinge, Grill Door
21 0045 003 283  Hinge, Grill Door, LH. (Crop) BIk.
22 0038 002 464 | Panel, Outer, Grill Door, Enamel
23 0160 003 525 @ Endcap, Handle, White (“H” Series)
24 0050 010 685 @ Handle, Bar, White (“H” Series)
25 0701 002 110 | Screw, N° 10 x ¥2”, Pan #2PH. AB.

[N R NS R N ]\ M e e e L A A U R e N SN T SN e e

Page 17 CG 006



EX. VIEW DRAWING 3335
GRILL BOX & GRILL DOOR

GUJ411W*00

.
.

MODELS

GUJ412W*00

ASSEMBLY

Page 18 CG 006




0049 001 192

Plug, Spark, Ignition, Grill

0327 001 168

Rack, Side Support, Grill Dish

ITEM PART N° DESCRIPTION Ex. 3335 QTY
1 0257 001 020  Canopy, Grill, Gas
2 0349 001 352  Shield, Vent Spillage
3 0092 001 192  Flue, Duct, Oven
4 0488 001 325 @ Grill Box, Enamel
5 0547 001 093  Grommet, Hinge to Grill Box
6 0701 009 027 @ Screw, N° 8 x 2, Mush #2PH. AB. BK.
7 0589 001 033  Bumper, Stop, Grey
8 0036 001 072 | Dish, Grill, Enamel
9 0327 001 153  Rack, Insert, Grill Dish
10 0701 009 012 @ Screw, N° 8 x 1»”, Mush #2PH. NI
11 N.P.N. Part of Mini Piezo Part N° 0673 001 050
12 0030 023 360  Bracket, Igniter, Grill
13 9031 13 15 Wire Assy, Earth, Piezo/Grill Burner, 400mm
14
15
16
17
18
19

0004 008 330  Burner, Grill
0030 024 035 @ Bracket, Mounting, Grill Burner
0038 001 686 | Panel, Inner, Grill Door, Enamel
0045 003 280 | Hinge & Spring, Grill Door, RH. Blk.
20 0120 006 014  Spring, Hinge, Grill Door
21 0045 003 283  Hinge, Grill Door, LH. (Crop) BIk.
22 0038 002 464 | Panel, Outer, Grill Door, Enamel
23 0160 003 551 @ Endcap, Handle, White, W/H (UC20)
24 0050 010 690  Handle, Bar, White, W/H (UC20)
25 0701 002 110  Screw, N° 10 x ¥2”, Pan #2PH. AB.

[N R NS R N el \® M e e e L A A B e R e N SN T SN e e

Page 19 CG 006



EX. VIEW DRAWING 3334
GRILL BOX & GRILL DOOR

GUJ416W+*00

.
.

MODELS

GUJ418W+*00

ASSEMBLY

Page 20 CG 006




0049 001 192

Plug, Spark, Ignition, Grill

0327 001 168

Rack, Side Support, Grill Dish

0004 008 330

Burner, Grill

0030 024 035

Bracket, Mounting, Grill Burner

0038 001 686

Panel, Inner, Grill Door, Enamel

0045 003 280

Hinge & Spring, Grill Door, RH. BIk.

0120 006 014

Spring, Hinge, Grill Door

0045 003 283

Hinge, Grill Door, LH. (Crop) BIk.

ITEM PART N° DESCRIPTION Ex. 3334 QTY
1 0257 001 020  Canopy, Grill, Gas
2 0374 005 159  Insulation, Grill Canopy
3 0349 001 352  Shield, Vent Spillage
4 0092 001 192  Flue, Duct, Oven
5 0673 001 035 | Igniter, Box, 6 Point, PBI
6 0488 001 325 | Grill Box, Enamel
7 0547 001 093  Grommet, Hinge to Grill Box
8 0701 009 027 | Screw, N° 8 x 127, Mush #2PH. AB. BK.
9 0589 001 033 = Bumper, Stop, Grey
10 0036 001 072 | Dish, Grill, Enamel
11 0327 001 153  Rack, Insert, Grill Dish
12 0701 009 012  Screw, N° 8 x ¥2”, Mush #2PH. NI.
13 0173 020 070 = Wire, Ignition, Box to Grill Burner, 850mm
14 0030 023 360  Bracket, Igniter, Grill
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

0038 002 464

Panel, Outer, Grill Door, Enamel

)
=~

0160 003 551

Endcap, Handle, White, W/H (UC20)

0050 010 690

Handle, Bar, White, W/H (UC20)

DN
(@) NV

0701 002 110

Screw, N° 10 x ¥2”, Pan #2PH. AB.

DO (= (N = == = = (e (= (N (= (= = (N (== N == = = |

Page 21 CG 006



EX. VIEW DRAWING 3259

GUJ411WT*00

MODELS

OVEN ASSEMBLY

GUJ411W*00
GUJ412W*00

Page 22 CG 006




ITEM PART N° DESCRIPTION Ex. 3259 QTY
1 0188 002 218  Seal, Oven, Continuous 1
2 0395 001 983  Oven, Enamel, Conv., Gas 1
3 0327 001 126 = Shelf, Oven 2
4 445708 Tray, Scone, Enamel 1
5 0707 018 007  Clip, Thermostat, 3-4mm Diam. 2
6 0701 009 027 | Screw, N° 8 x 2, Mush #2PH. AB. BK. 2
7 0374 005 153  Insulation, Oven Wrap 1

0374 005 155  Insulation, Oven Base 1
8 0173 020 072 = Wire, Ignition, Piezo to Oven Burner, 1100mm 1
9 0004 008 357 Burner, Oven 1
10 0049 001 190  Plug, Spark, Ignition (Derlite) 1
11 0701 009 024 @ Screw, N° 8 x 8mm, W/WD. Pozi Ni. 1
12 0212 002 079 | Holder, Injector, Oven 1
13 0541 001 236 = Thermocouple, 1400mm, SABAF 1
14 0327 001 170  Rack, Side, Oven, RH. (4 Position) 1

0327 001 171 | Rack, Side, Oven, LH. (4 Position) 1

Page 23 CG 006



EX. VIEW DRAWING 3338

GUJ416W*00

MODELS

OVEN ASSEMBLY

Page 24 CG 006




ITEM PART N° DESCRIPTION Ex. 3338 QTY
1 0188 002 218  Seal, Oven, Continuous 1
2 0395 001 998  Oven, Enamel, Conv/Lamp, Gas 1
3 0327 001 126 = Shelf, Oven 2
4 445708 Tray, Scone, Enamel 1
5 0212 002 074  Holder, Lamp, Oven (Inc. Items 6 & 7) 1
6 LMO003 Lamp, SES, E14, 25W, 300°C 1
7 N.P.N. Glass, Oven Lamp (Part of Item 5) 1
8 0707 018 007  Clip, Thermostat, 3-4mm Diam. 2
9 0701 009 027 | Screw, N° 8 x 2, Mush #2PH. AB. BK. 2
10 0374 005 153  Insulation, Oven Wrap 1

0374 005 155  Insulation, Oven Base 1

11 0173 020 071  Wire, Ignition, Box to Oven Burner, 600mm 1
12 0004 008 357 Burner, Oven 1
13 0049 001 190  Plug, Spark, Ignition (Derlite) 1
14 0701 009 024 @ Screw, N° 8 x 8mm, W/WD. Pozi NI 1
15 0212 002 079 | Holder, Injector, Oven 1
16 0541 001 236 = Thermocouple, 1400mm, SABAF 1
17 0327 001 170  Rack, Side, Oven, RH. (4 Position) 1
1

0327 001 171

Rack, Side, Oven, LH. (4 Position)

Page 25 CG 006



MODELS: GUJ418W#*00 EX. VIEW DRAWING 3278
OVEN ASSEMBLY

By e

Page 26 CG 006




ITEM PART N° DESCRIPTION Ex. 3278 QTY
1 0188 002 218 | Seal, Oven, Continuous 1
2 0395 001 984 | Oven, Enamel, Fan, Gas 1
3 0327 001 126 | Shelf, Oven 2
4 445708 Tray, Scone, Enamel 1
5 0212 002 074  Holder, Lamp, Oven (Inc. Items 6 & 7) 1
6 LMO003 Lamp, SES, E14, 25W, 300°C 1
7 N.P.N. Glass, Oven Lamp (Part of Item 5) 1
8 0707 018 007 | Clip, Thermostat, 3-4mm Diam. 2
9 0214 777 077  Motor, Fan, Oven (EM30204LH-04)(Inc. Items

10, 11, 12 & 13) 1

10 0022 040 950 | Plate, Backing, Fan Motor 1
11 0701 002 110  Screw, N° 10 x ¥, Pan #2PH. AB 3
12 0026 001 039  Fan, Impeller, 152mm 1
13 0065 009 240 | Nut, M6, LH. Fan Motor 1
14 0030 024 049 @ Bracket, Deflector, Enamel 2
15 0701 009 027 @ Screw, N° 8 x 2, Mush #2PH. AB. BK. X
16 0028 025 277 | Cover, Oven Burner, Enamel 1
17 0374 005 153  Insulation, Oven Wrap 1
0374 005 155 | Insulation, Oven Base 1

18 0173 020 071  Wire, Ignition, Box to Oven Burner, 600mm 1
19 0004 008 357  Burner, Oven 1
20 0049 001 190  Plug, Spark, Ignition (Derlite) 1
21 0701 009 024 @ Screw, N° 8 x 8mm, W/WD. Pozi NIL. 1
22 0212 002 079 @ Holder, Injector, Oven 1
23 0541 001 236  Thermocouple, 1400mm, SABAF 1
24 0038 016 638 | Panel, Baffle, Fan 1
25 0327 001 170  Rack, Side, Oven, RH. (4 Position) 1
0327 001 171 Rack, Side, Oven, LH. (4 Position) 1

Page 27 CG 006



MODELS: GUJ411WT#00 EX. VIEW DRAWING 3339
GUJ411W*00 FRONT FRAME & PANEL
GUJ412W*00 ASSEMBLY

Page 28 CG 006




ITEM PART N°® DESCRIPTION Ex. 3339 QTY
1 0038 006 706  Panel, Side, Upright 2
2 0038 007 900  Panel, Back, Wiring 1
3 0271 001 271 | Spacer 2
4 90616121 Screw, N° 8 TC x 20mm, Blk. 2
5 0030 024 047 | Bracket, Anti-Tilt (Inc. Warning Sticker) 1
6 0038 016 132 | Panel, Lower Brace 1
7 0701 009 027 @ Screw, N° 8 x 1/2", Mush #2PH. AB. BK. X
8 0589 001 033 = Bumper, Stop, Grey 4
9 0547 001 093  Grommet, Hinge to Grill Box 4
10 0081 009 045 @ Frame, Front, Gas, F/C, Enamel 1
11 0133 002 211  Support, Counter, Hinge, Door 2
12 0750 006 005 @ Screw, M5 x 9mm, CSK. (Ant. Bronze) 4
13 0125 008 335 | Clip, Kick Panel 4
14 0523 001 022  Foot, Levelling 2
15 0038 016 149 | Panel, Kick, Sep Grill, White 1

Page 29 CG 006



MODELS: GUJ416W#*00 EX. VIEW DRAWING 3241
GUJ418W*00 FRONT FRAME & PANEL
ASSEMBLY

Page 30 CG 006




ITEM PART N° DESCRIPTION Ex. 3241 QTY
1 0038 006 706  Panel, Side, Upright 2
2 0038 007 900  Panel, Back, Wiring 1
3 0271 001 271  Spacer 2
4 90616121 Screw, N° 8 TC x 20mm, Blk. 2
5 0215002 056  Cord, Supply, 10A 1
6 0712 006 020  Grip, Cord (Heyco 1374) 1
7 0030 024 047  Bracket, Anti-Tilt (Inc. Warning Sticker) 1
8 0038 016 132  Panel, Lower Brace 1
9 0712 003 037  Tie, Cable, 4” X
10 0712 014 030 | Insulator, Coffin, 140°C, Nylon 2
11 0700 027 013  Screw, 3/16” BSW x 17, Pan #2PH. NI 1
12 0706 009 002  Washer, 3/16” Int. S/P ZC. 1
13 0705 002 053  Nut, 3/16” BSW, NL. 2
14 0701 009 027  Screw, N° 8 x 1/2", Mush #2PH. AB. BK. X
15 0589 001 033  Bumper, Stop, Grey 4
16 0547 001 093  Grommet, Hinge to Grill Box 4
17 0081 009 045 @ Frame, Front, Gas, F/C, Enamel 1
18 0133 002 211  Support, Counter, Hinge, Door 2
19 0750 006 005 @ Screw, M5 x 9mm, CSK. (Ant. Bronze) 4
20 0125 008 335  Clip, Kick Panel 4
21 0523 001 022  Foot, Levelling 2
22 0038 016 149  Panel, Kick, Sep Grill, White 1

Page 31 CG 006



MODELS: GUJ411WT#00

EX. VIEW DRAWING 3296
OVEN DOOR ASSEMBLY

S
ITEM PART N° DESCRIPTION Ex. 3296 QTY
1 0038 002 436 | Panel, Outer, Enamel, Oven Door 1
2 0701 002 110  Screw, N° 10 x 1/2", Pan #2PH. AB. 2
3 0255 003 005 | Glass, Window, Outer, Oven Door 1
4 0545 002 242  Trim, Glass, Door 1
5 0255 003 006 | Glass, Window, Inner, Oven Door 1
6 0038 001 671 | Panel, Inner, Enamel, Oven Door 1
7 0701 009 027 | Screw, N° 8 x 1/2", Mush #2PH. AB. BK. 4
8 0188 002 228 | Seal, Glass, Inner, 1300mm 1
9 0750 006 005 | Screw, M5 x 9mm, CSK. (Ant. Bronze) 2
10 0701 002 013  Screw, N°6 x 1/2", Pan AB. ZC. 2
11 0045 001 051 | Hinge, Oven Door, Nuova Star 2
12 0606 001 021  Support, Glass, Outer 2
13 0208 003 423 | Seal, Window, Outer 1
14 0160 003 525 @ Endcap, Handle, White 2
15 0050 010 685 | Handle, Bar, White 1

Page 32 CG 006




MODELS:

GUJ411W*00; GUJ412W#*00 EX. VIEW DRAWING 3194
OVEN DOOR ASSEMBLY

GUJ416W*00
GUJ418W*00

ITEM PART N° DESCRIPTION Ex. 3194 QTY
1 0038 002 436  Panel, Outer, Enamel, Oven Door 1
2 0701 002 110 | Screw, N° 10 x 1/2", Pan #2PH. AB. 2
3 0255 003 005 @ Glass, Window, Outer, Oven Door 1
4 0545 002 242 | Trim, Glass, Door 1
5 0255 003 006 @ Glass, Window, Inner, Oven Door 1
6 0038 001 671  Panel, Inner, Enamel, Oven Door 1
7 0701 009 027  Screw, N° 8 x 1/2", Mush #2PH. AB. BK. 4
8 0188 002 228  Seal, Glass, Inner, 1300mm 1
9 0750 006 005 @ Screw, M5 x 9mm, CSK. (Ant. Bronze) 2
10 0701 002 013  Screw, N°6 x 1/2", Pan AB. ZC. 2
11 0045 001 051  Hinge, Oven Door, Nuova Star 2
12 0606 001 021  Support, Glass, Outer 2
13 0208 003 423  Seal, Window, Outer 1
14 0160 003 551 @ Endcap, Handle, White, W/H (UC20) 2
15 0050 010 690  Handle, Bar, White, W/H (UC20) 1

Page 33 CG 006




GAS CONVERSION KITS - J Series

0609 777 301 KIT, NG, STD, GUJ

0131 002 135 Nipple, Injector, 1.35mm, H/P, Medium 2
0131 002 100 Nipple, Injector, 1.00mm, H/P, Small 1
450731 Nipple, Injector, 1.50mm, Grill 1
0131 001 181 Nipple, Injector, 1.60mm, Oven & H/P, Large 2
0466 001 036 Jet, Bypass Screw, 0.65mm, T/S, Oven 1
0115 009 011 Washer, Sealing 1
0294 001 026 Governor, Gas NG 1
0296 002 149 Sticker, Gas Type, NG 1
0609 001 303 KIT, LP, STD, GUJ

0131 001 185 Nipple, Injector, 0.95mm, Oven & H/P, Large 2
0131 002 082 Nipple, Injector, 0.82mm, Grill & H/P, Medium 3
0131 002 062 Nipple, Injector, 0.62mm, H/P, Small 1
0466 001 034 Jet, Bypass Screw, 0.38mm, Oven 1
0115 009 011 Washer, Sealing 1
0151001 113 Adaptor, Test Point, LP 1
0535 001 011 Shutter, Aeration, Grill Burner 1
0701 009 024 Screw, N° 8 x 8mm, W/HD. PD. NI. 1
0296 002 158 Sticker, Gas Type, Propane 1
0609 777 302 KIT, NG, WOK, GUJ

0131 001 146 Nipple, Injector, 1.80mm, H/P, Wok 1
0131 002 135 Nipple, Injector, 1.35mm, H/P, Medium 2
0131 002 100 Nipple, Injector, 1.00mm, H/P, Small 1
450731 Nipple, Injector, 1.50mm, Grill 1
0131 001 181 Nipple, Injector, 1.60mm, Oven 1
0466 001 036 Jet, Bypass Screw, 0.65mm, T/S, Oven 1
0115 009 011 Washer, Sealing 1
0294 001 026 Governor, Gas NG 1
0296 002 149 Sticker, Gas Type, NG 1
0609 001 304 KIT, LP, WOK, GUJ

0131 001 177 Nipple, Injector, 1.05mm, H/P, Wok 1
0131 002 082 Nipple, Injector, 0.82mm, Grill & H/P, Medium 3
0131 002 062 Nipple, Injector, 0.62mm, H/P, Small 1
0131 001 185 Nipple, Injector, 0.95mm, Oven 1
0466 001 034 Jet, Bypass Screw, 0.38mm, Oven 1
0115009 011 Washer, Sealing 1
0151 001 113 Adaptor, Test Point, LP 1
0535 001 011 Shutter, Aeration, Grill Burner 1
0701 009 024 Screw, N° 8 x 8mm, W/HD. PD. NI 1
0296 002 158 Sticker, Gas Type, Propane 1

Page 34 CG 006




MODELS: GUJ416W*00 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

GUJ418W*00
Sz
Ll [
o vI
o 83
Lo b -
1 > L > . G
Oz ©Q ogl g
— d‘ o
L. X ¥ b ¥ > N wwn
rx 4 _ 100 = —
oI
Q_{' o+
G R
Z 23
<ﬂ o=
Z X< <52
OO e
— a)
- 1 L
T =z, w-
O(C )= =¥
= LL\T"—“' 5__,
— wi < L )
= & i mn =z —
2o .8 Ee_ RS
031 e T L <X
- iC e I—'ll oI0wm
= | — S o0 <<
TrnmoO
— R = 5 - ©
= =! | e | =
T — (fml wo O
p S p EEISE =
O = ol — & |r(§)‘||
— — L | _— — — -
I I
— e — — - - -9

IMPORTANT SAFETY NOTICE
This diagram has been prepared for use by electrically qualified service technicians. The manufacturer cannot be
held responsible for the interpretation of its service publications nor for any injury or damage that may occur in
connection with their use.

Page 35 CG 006




